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Adroddiad Cwblhau 

Crynodeb o ystyriaeth y Pwyllgor Deisebau o P-03-123 Ffyrdd sydd 
heb eu Mabwysiadu  

Mawrth 2009



Derbyniwyd y ddeiseb 
16 Ebrill 2008  
 
Dyfarnwyd yn dderbyniadwy 
24 Ebrill 2008  
 
Ystyriaeth gychwynnol 
 
8 Mai 2008  
 
Ystyriodd y Pwyllgor y ddeiseb am y tro cyntaf a chytunodd i ysgrifennu at y Dirprwy 
Brif Weinidog i egluro polisi Llywodraeth Cynulliad Cymru ar y mater hwn. 
 
(Gweler Atodiad 1 am y dyfyniad perthnasol o drawsgrifiad cyfarfod 8 Mai 2008 ac 
Atodiad 2 am y llythyr a anfonodd y Cadeirydd at y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog) 
 
Ystyriaeth bellach 
 
25 Mehefin 2008  
 
Ystyriodd y Pwyllgor ymateb gan y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog a chytunodd i ysgrifennu at 
Gymdeithas Llywodraeth Leol Cymru i ofyn a oes unrhyw faterion cyfreithiol neu 
dechnegol sy’n ei gwneud yn anodd i’w aelodau fynd i’r afael â’r mater hwn 
 
(Gweler Atodiad 1 am y dyfyniad perthnasol o drawsgrifiad cyfarfod 25 Mehefin 2008, 
Atodiad 2 am yr ymateb a gafwyd gan y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Atodiad 3 am y 
llythyr a anfonwyd at Gymdeithas Llywodraeth Leol Cymru) 
 
2 Hydref 2008 
 
Ystyriodd y Pwyllgor ymateb gan Gymdeithas Llywodraeth Leol Cymru a chytunodd i 
ysgrifennu at y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog yn gofyn a oedd yn ymwybodol o unrhyw 
rwystrau gweinyddol neu reoleiddiol rhag mabwysiadu ffyrdd sydd heb eu 
mabwysiadu 
 
(Gweler Atodiad 1 am y dyfyniad perthnasol o drawsgrifiad cyfarfod 2 Hydref 2008, 
Atodiad 2 am y llythyr a anfonwyd at y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Atodiad 3 am yr 
ymateb a gafwyd gan Gymdeithas Llywodraeth Leol Cymru) 
 
6 Tachwedd 2008 
 
Ystyriodd y Pwyllgor y datblygiadau diweddaraf a chytunodd i ysgrifennu at y Dirprwy 
Brif Weinidog ynglŷn â’r Llawlyfr Strydoedd 
 
(Gweler Atodiad 1 am y dyfyniad perthnasol o drawsgrifiad cyfarfod 6 Tachwedd 
2008 ac Atodiad 2 am y llythyr a anfonwyd at y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog) 
 
13 Ionawr 2009  
 
Ystyriodd y Pwyllgor ymateb gan y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog a chytunodd i ysgrifennu 
ato i ofyn a ddylai awdurdodau lleol gael canllawiau o ran mabwysiadu ffyrdd hŷn c 
ysgrifennu at Gymdeithas Llywodraeth Leol Cymru yn gofyn iddi roi enghreifftiau o 
‘arfer gorau’ o ran y canllawiau a gynhyrchir gan awdurdodau priffyrdd lleol 
 



(Gweler Atodiad 1 am y dyfyniad perthnasol o drawsgrifiad cyfarfod 13 Ionawr 2009, 
Atodiad 2 am yr ymateb a gafwyd gan y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog a’r llythyr a anfonwyd 
ato wedyn ac Atodiad 3 am y llythyr a anfonwyd at Gymdeithas Llywodraeth Leol 
Cymru) 
 
2 Mawrth 2009  
 
Ystyriodd y Pwyllgor ymatebion gan y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog, Cymdeithas 
Llywodraeth Leol Cymru a Chyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Castell-nedd Port Talbot a 
chytunodd ei fod wedi mynd â’r ddeiseb mor bell ag y gallai ac y byddai’n cloi ei 
ystyriaethau o’r ddeiseb 
 
(Gweler Atodiad 1 am y dyfyniad perthnasol o drawsgrifiad cyfarfod 2 Mawrth 2009, 
Atodiad 2 am yr ymateb a gafwyd gan y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog, Atodiad 3 am y llythyr 
a gafwyd gan Gymdeithas Llywodraeth Leol Cymru ac Atodiad 4 am y llythyr a 
gafwyd gan Gyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Castell-nedd Port Talbot) 
 
Clerc y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
Mawrth 2009   
 



Atodiad 1



Trawsgrifiadau o gyfarfodydd y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
 

8 Mai 2008  
 
Val Lloyd: The second one is something that I am sure is dear to many people: 
unadopted roads. The petition sets out the problems that affect people whose houses 
are on such roads. I know that that is a problem throughout Wales, not just in Neath 
Port Talbot County Borough Council, which is where this petition has come from. I 
am sure that we have all dealt with this issue in some shape or form. Shall we write 
to the Welsh Assembly Government on its policy? 
 
Michael German: That would be a good first step, because we will then know where 
we are in relation to policy. If we decided that there is scope to move forward, we 
could move on after that.  
 
Val Lloyd: I think that that should be the first stage. I suspect that it will be for the 
local authority to take forward.  
 
Michael German: As always, it will come down to the hypothecated—or 
unhypothecated—grant, or money.  
 
Val Lloyd: We have to take the first step, do we not? 
 
25 Mehefin 2008 
 
Val Lloyd: The next petition is on unadopted roads. 
 
Bethan Jenkins: On a point of clarification, the last paragraph in the letter says that: 
 
'There is no policy to provide hypothecated grants for the adoption of unadopted 
roads’. 
 
Has the Government decided that it will not provide hypothecated grants? 
 
Val Lloyd: No, it is something that local authorities do not want. As a general 
principle, local authorities do not want hypothecated grants. 
 
Bethan Jenkins: So, when he says that there is no policy, that comes from local 
authorities. 
 
Val Lloyd: Yes and no; it is a discussion between local authorities and the Welsh 
Assembly Government. However, in general terms—this is not my version of it—local 
authorities do not like hypothecated grants; they say that they should be able to 
spend their money in the way that will best meet the needs of their residents and 
council tax payers. That is true of all authorities. 
 
Kirsty Williams: I take the Minister’s answer, namely that there is no national policy 
and that that is supported at a local level, and forgive me if I am missing something 
that was raised when you originally looked at this, but the petition says, 
 
'We, the undersigned, call upon the Welsh Assembly Government to make it easier 
for unitary authorities to take over unadopted roads while minimising the burden on 
frontagers’. 



 
Setting money aside, does that mean that there are bureaucratic difficulties in the 
process, so that, even if the money were there, it would be difficult for local 
authorities to tackle this? I do not know; it says 'to make it easier’. Whenever I have 
dealt with this matter, the council says that it is because of money rather than 
anything else— 
 
Andrew R.T. Davies: It is a get-out clause. 
 
Kirsty Williams: Yes, but it has never explained to me what technical issues make it 
difficult to do so. 
 
Val Lloyd: My previous experience as a councillor and as an Assembly Member is 
that all councils have the problem of unadopted roads, and councils, in general, have 
a policy of working through them. My council follows certain criteria and a date order 
and it is a very slow process. It allocates a certain amount of money in each budget, 
and works its way through it, but, on that basis, there is something like a 200-year 
wait. However, councils ask frontagers to contribute in some areas and put 
something towards the cost. 
 
Kirsty Williams: That has been my experience. The council will adopt a road if it has 
been brought up to a certain standard in the first place by the frontagers.  
 
Val Lloyd: They put some money into it, but it has to be a partnership and you have 
to get all frontagers to agree—some do not agree and some cannot agree. Again, it 
is a question of the local authority’s budget. 
 
Andrew R.T. Davies: It is about where you take it. Almost all of us, at some point, 
will have dealt with this—I did before becoming an Assembly Member. Councils are 
always loathe to take these on, and prefer residents to maintain such roads. 
Ultimately, it boils down to money, because it puts more liability on them. I am 
uneasy about recommending the closure of this petition, because I do not think that 
we have achieved a great deal for the petitioners, but I am also unaware of how we 
can advance it. If someone else has a better idea, I will gladly listen to it. 
 
Val Lloyd: I am in sympathy, but I was also going to ask what we can do. There is no 
point asking the petitioners to come in, because the principle is well understood to 
the four of us and to any other Member who would happen to be sitting on the 
committee, I suspect. I think that we have to close it. Unless someone comes up with 
a brainwave, we cannot proceed with this. We have aired the issue and sought the 
Minister’s advice. Basically, the local authority can tackle it, but it is up to it how it 
allocates its budget. It is a difficult issue for all local authorities. 
 
Bethan Jenkins: Are there any community grants available for these types of 
things? 
 
Kirsty Williams: It is a notoriously difficult problem. 
 
Andrew R.T. Davies: Unadopted roads are such a liability for councils to take on. 
Many developments were built on the presumption that the owners would take 
responsibility for the access roads and so on; it is a bit galling for the local authority 
to have to take over responsibility for those roads. 
 
Val Lloyd: Fortunately, these conditions are now written into new developments, but 
we are faced with the legacy of roads that date back hundreds of years, in some 



instances. It is not a recurring problem, because with new developments, and even 
with infill developments, this issue is covered as a condition of planning.  
 
Andrew R.T. Davies: Could we ask for local authorities’ view on this? They must 
have a view. Chair, you have said that there is a 200-year wait in some instances—I 
know that that was a throwaway comment—so it must be a great burden on them. 
Surely they are in a position where they would like to see some sort of resolution. 
 
Kirsty Williams: Could we write to the Welsh Local Government Association? 
 
Val Lloyd: Yes. That is the only avenue left to us. We could write to the WLGA to 
ask for its policy on behalf of its members, but I suspect that the reply will be, 'We 
would love to take them on; please can the Welsh Assembly Government give us 
some more money?’.  
 
Kirsty Williams: Could we specifically ask in the letter whether there are any legal or 
technical issues that make this a difficult process, apart form the issue of more 
money? We appreciate that it is probably a matter of resources. 
 
Val Lloyd: We could do that. 
 
Kirsty Williams: We are not stupid; we realise that it will probably come down to 
money. However, they may be aware of some difficulties. 
 
Val Lloyd: Then, we would have exhausted all avenues, which the petitioners would 
understand. 
 
2 Hydref 2008 
 
Val Lloyd: The next petition is on unadopted roads. 
 
Michael German: I worry about this petition, because there is no policy to provide 
unhypothecated grants for the adoption of unadopted roads in the local authority 
network. There is a lack of a regulatory or compulsory framework or of criteria in 
relation to this matter. This is not just an issue here; it is an issue everywhere. 
 
Val Lloyd: Yes, it is an issue absolutely everywhere.  
 
Michael German: I do not know enough whether there is a regulatory section that 
we need to look at or which needs to be investigated. Perhaps we should ask the 
Deputy First Minister whether he is aware of any administrative procedures or 
regulations in respect of this matter, and whether or not he considers that they need 
to be amended. That is just in order that we can know what the rules are, because I 
am not aware of what they are. 
 
Val Lloyd: We all share this concern. We have discussed it when we have raised 
this issue twice before. We have all come across this, whether as public 
representatives at a local government level previously, or at this level. It is a fraught 
subject, because not all of those who have frontages agree. I know that, in the past, 
some councils have had a policy of trying to work through two or three roads per 
year, but it would take hundreds of years to get through them all. So, residents living 
in some of those streets now will never see any change. I am content to write to the 
Deputy First Minister, if everyone else is content with that. I see that you are. Thank 
you. 



6 Tachwedd 2008 
 
Val Lloyd: The unadopted roads petition has been before us in the past. We have 
received a response from the Minister. At our October meeting, we agreed to ask the 
Deputy First Minister for details of the regime that applies. However, when his 
previous letter was reviewed, it was there; the answer was already there. We have 
also received evidence from the Welsh Local Government Association.  
 
Michael German: The question seems to me, Chair, to be whether the 'Manual for 
Streets’, which is what the guidance is, actually makes it easier for local unitary 
authorities to take over unadopted roads while minimising the burden on frontagers. 
Whether that is right or wrong, I do not know—that is not the point. The point is 
whether the guidance, which is contained in that document, makes it easier without 
burdening frontagers. I do not know the answer to that.  
 
Val Lloyd: I read the letter that Steve Thomas from the WLGA sent us. It says 
absolutely nothing on the type of adoption that we are looking at. However, I have to 
put that with a health warning and state that I am reading it as a lay person. It is 
comprehensive in terms of developers, and I took that to be referring to the building 
of new roads and estates. I could not find anything that referred to what we were 
looking for.  
 
Michael German: If it were the case—I am sorry for developing the argument a bit 
further—that the guidance was insufficient at present to fulfil the purpose of the 
petition, there might be a case for taking this further and looking at whether the 
guidance should be amended.  
 
Val Lloyd: The way that I ended up looking at it, after reading it a couple of times, 
was that the definition of a developer is a broad one. I read the word 'developer’ in 
this context to be referring to a developer of a new place. However, you would still 
have to follow the same guidance if you were a frontager, would you not?  
 
Michael German: I do not know the answer to that question, Chair, and whether 
local authorities follow the guidance that is before us today when considering 
adopting roads.  
 
Val Lloyd: It was sent to us by the WLGA. Therefore, you would think that it would 
have had a view on it.  
 
Michael German: I wonder whether the WLGA has misunderstood slightly, because 
this is not about new development, where an estate has been developed and the 
local authority has to take over the roads, but about long-established roads, where 
the issue goes so far back that nobody knows.  
 
Andrew R.T. Davies: There are two distinct parts. Most people are now well versed 
that councils have become very wary so that, when someone is granted planning 
permission, there is a belt-and-braces approach. Historically, particularly in more 
industrial areas, there is an inordinate number of pieces of land and roads that no-
one wants to touch with a bargepole. Yet, many residents and businesses have to 
use these areas. The guidelines seem to be a bit on the grey side rather than giving 
clear guidance for people to work to.  
 
Val Lloyd: Local authorities might have their own policies.  
 



Michael German: As you rightly say, the guidance is about moving the emphasis 
away from developers. What I am seeking to do is address the issue of the older 
roads. We all know of them. Obviously, a local authority can resist, but, when it 
wishes to do so, is it difficult for it to adopt the bits of road or lane that have been 
around for such a long time? Is it difficult for local authorities? I do not know. 
 
Val Lloyd: I do not think that it is if the frontagers will pay. That is the line that most 
local authorities take.  
 
Michael German: So, this is about minimising the burden on frontagers. If that is 
already in place, that is fine, but I do not think that this particular section of the 
guidance, 'Manual for Streets’, actually tells us that. However, if that is the case, I am 
satisfied. What I am asking for, Chair, is whether I can be satisfied that, in that sort of 
circumstance, it is easy for local authorities to adopt highways and it is not expensive 
for the frontagers, which is what the petitioners are asking for. 
 
Val Lloyd: There is a cost to frontagers; you cannot deny that, but I do not know how 
we can minimise— 
 
Michael German: Is there any guidance extant on that matter? 
 
Val Lloyd: We will have to write and ask that. 
 
Michael German: That is all. I was not going to labour the point. 
 
Val Lloyd: I understand where you are coming from because my postbag is as full as 
yours on this issue. 
 
Michael German: It would help me to resolve one issue that I have had on board for 
three years, concerning a lane that the council regularly cleans and cuts the grass 
and the things on the side, but has not adopted. I do not know whether the one 
department that deals with maintenance does not know that it is not adopted. 
 
Val Lloyd: I think that that is about custom and practice. 
 
13 Ionawr 2009  
 
Val Lloyd: The next petition, P-03-123, relates to unadopted roads. We considered 
this at several meetings last term. We wrote to the Deputy First Minister and Minister 
for the Economy and Transport to ask about guidance. In his reply, he said that no 
guidance has been issued on the adoption of older roads. The guidance that he has 
sent us relates to new roads on new housing estates.   
 
Michael German: We have not got much further towards getting an answer to the 
question posed by the petitioner. There is obviously a Welsh local government angle 
to this, which perhaps we ought to look at. I am of the view that we should go back to 
the Deputy First Minister and ask whether he thinks that there should be guidance on 
older, unadopted highways, as it is those that cause the most problems. I understand 
the reason: it is all about finance in the end, and about who pays.  
 
Val Lloyd: As well as getting agreement with the frontagers. It is not an easy 
process. So, we will write to the Welsh Local Government Association to ask for 
examples of best practice in guidance, and to the Deputy First Minister asking for his 



views on whether there should be guidance with specific regard to older roads, which 
are the problem. 
 
2 Mawrth 2009  
 
Val Lloyd: We now move to P-03-123, on unadopted roads. Some interesting 
information has returned to us on that. The Minister has been helpful in providing that 
information. Can we take it any further? 
 
Michael German: No, I do not think so. 
 
Val Lloyd: I do not think so either. 
 
Michael German: The issue is the cash for local authorities to do it. He mentions in 
his last sentence that hypothecated grants are not provided, so it must come from the 
local authority budget along with everything else. 
 
Val Lloyd: We have pursued the matter vigorously, so we can safely close that 
petition 
 



Atodiad 2



 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
 
Petitions Committee  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Ieuan Wyn Jones AM 
Minister for Economy and Transport 
Welsh Assembly Government 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

 

Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay
Caerdydd / Cardiff  CF99 1NA

Our ref: PET-03-123  

15 May 2008
 
Dear Ieuan 
 
PETITION: UNADOPTED ROADS 
 
This petition was considered for the first time by the Petitions Committee on 8 May. 
The petition calls upon the Welsh Assembly Government to ‘make it easier for unitary 
authorities to take over unadopted roads while minimising the burden on frontagers’. 
 
The committee resolved to ask you to clarify: 
 

• What the Welsh Assembly Government’s policy is on unadopted roads, and 
the current funding provided via the local government settlement. 

• Whether the Government has considered the petitioners suggestion of a 
hypothecated grant 

• If the Government has any future plans to address this issue. 
 
I should be grateful if you could consider this request, I look forward to your 
response. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
Val Lloyd, 
Chair, Petitions Committee 
 
Enc. Petition Wording & Covering Letter 

 



 



 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
 
Petitions Committee  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Ieuan Wyn Jones AM 
Minister for Economy and Transport 
Welsh Assembly Government 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

 

Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay
Caerdydd / Cardiff  CF99 1NA

Our ref: PET-03-123  

21 November 2008
 
Dear Ieuan Wyn 
 

PETITION - UNADOPTED ROADS 
 
Thank you for your previous response to the Committee in relation to this petition. 
The Committee considered your response, and a letter from the WLGA, at its 
meeting on 02 October and 06 November 2008. Following this consideration, the 
Committee resolved to ask you whether: 
 
• Guidance has been issued on the adoption of older roads, as the Manual for 

Streets only appears to provide guidance on the adoption of new roads from 
developers 

 
• Guidance is issued to local authorities on minimising the financial burden on 

frontagers when roads are adopted 
 
Thank you for your continued consideration of this matter. I look forward to receiving 
your response. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
Val Lloyd, 
Chair, Petitions Committee 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 



 



 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
 
Petitions Committee  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Ieuan Wyn Jones AM 
Minister for Economy and Transport 
Welsh Assembly Government 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

 

Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay
Caerdydd / Cardiff  CF99 1NA

Our ref: PET-03-123  

19 January 2009
 
Dear Ieuan  
 

PETITION - UNADOPTED ROADS 
 
Thank you for your letter dated 15 December in response to the Petitions 
Committee's consideration of a petition that calls on the Welsh Assembly 
Government: 
 
"to make it easier for unitary authorities to take over unadopted roads while 
minimising the burden on frontagers." 
 
You said in your letter that some local highway authorities have developed their own 
policy documents for the potential adoption of unadopted roads into their networks. 
The Committee would like to know if it is your opinion that there should be central 
guidance on this issue from the Welsh Assembly Government? 
 
Thank you for your continued consideration of this matter, and I look forward to your 
response. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Val Lloyd, 
Chair, Petitions Committee 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 



 

 
 



Atodiad 3



 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
 
Petitions Committee  
 

 

 
 
 
 
Steve Thomas 
Chief Executive 
Welsh Local Government Association 
Local Government House  
Drake Walk  
Cardiff  
CF10 4LG 
 

 

                Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd / Cardiff  CF99 1NA

Our ref: PET-03-123
4 August 2008

Dear Mr. Thomas 
 

PETITION - UNADOPTED ROADS 
 
The Petitions Committee has been considering a petition regarding unadopted roads, 
raised by a Councillor from Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council. At its meeting 
on 25 June, the Committee agreed to write to you to ask whether you are aware of 
any non-financial barriers to Welsh local authorities adopting roads i.e. regulatory or 
administrative barriers. 
 
The Committee is trying to ascertain whether any particular regulation, or Welsh 
Assembly Government action, is unduly restricting local authorities from taking on 
unadopted roads. To be clear, the Committee is trying to gather a view of the policy 
context, in order to assess the Welsh Assembly Government's position. It is not 
looking at the actions or decisions of any individual local authority.  
 
If you require any further information, or should you wish to discuss this request, 
please contact the Petitions Clerk on 029 2089 8505 or at 
stefan.sanchez@wales.gsi.gov.uk 
 
I thank you for considering this request and look forward to your response. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Val Lloyd 
Chair, Petitions Committee 

 



 



 



 



 



 



 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
 
Petitions Committee  
 

 

 
 
 
 
Steve Thomas 
Chief Executive 
Welsh Local Government Association 
Local Government House  
Drake Walk  
Cardiff  
CF10 4LG 
 

 

                Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd / Cardiff  CF99 1NA

Our ref: PET-03-123
19 January 2009

Dear Mr. Thomas 
 

PETITION - UNADOPTED ROADS 
 
The Petitions Committee is considering a petition that calls on the Welsh Assembly 
Government: 
 
"to make it easier for unitary authorities to take over unadopted roads while 
minimising the burden on frontagers." 
 
We received a very helpful letter from Tim Peppin of WLGA (dated 20 August) in 
which he offered to provide more information if we needed it.   The Committee 
understands from the Deputy First Minister that some local highway authorities have 
developed their own guidance in relation to the adoption of older roads. The 
Committee agreed that I would write to you again to ask whether you could provide 
us with copies of what you consider to be the best example, or examples, of those 
guidelines. 
 
Thank you for your consideration of this matter, and I look forward to your response. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Val Lloyd 
Chair, Petitions Committee 
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